

No. 19-281

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CAPITAL ASSOCIATED INDUSTRIES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

JOSH STEIN,
as Attorney General of North Carolina, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Alan W. Duncan
Stephen M. Russell, Jr.
Mullins Duncan Harrell &
Russell PLLC
300 N. Greene St., Ste.
2000
Greensboro, NC 27401
(336) 645-3320
*Counsel for Respondent the
North Carolina State Bar*

Joshua H. Stein
Attorney General
Matthew W. Sawchak
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
James W. Doggett
Deputy Solicitor General
Nicholas S. Brod
Assistant Solicitor General
NC Department of Justice
Post Office Box 629
Raleigh, NC 27602
(919) 716-6400
msawchak@ncdoj.gov
Counsel for All Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT3

 A. CAI’s business3

 B. CAI’s plan to practice law and increase
 its revenues4

 C. CAI’s lawsuit6

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION8

 I. The First Question Presented Does Not
 Warrant This Court’s Review8

 A. The split in authority that CAI purports
 to identify is illusory8

 B. CAI’s arguments turn on fact
 questions16

 C. The Fourth Circuit’s decision was
 correct.....17

II. The Second Question Presented Does Not Warrant This Court’s Review	21
A. There is no split in authority on how <i>NIFLA</i> applies to professional-conduct regulations	21
B. The Fourth Circuit’s decision was correct.....	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Med. Ass’n v. Stenehjem</i> , No. 19-cv-125, 2019 WL 4280584 (D.N.D. Sept. 10, 2019).....	23
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019)	22
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	9
<i>Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen v. Va. State Bar</i> , 377 U.S. 1 (1964)	9, 19
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989)	8, 15
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017)	26
<i>Frye v. Tenderloin Hous. Clinic, Inc.</i> , 129 P.3d 408 (Cal. 2006)	11, 12, 13
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949)	26
<i>Goldfarb v. Va. State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975)	10, 20
<i>Hines v. Quillivan</i> , 395 F. Supp. 3d 857 (S.D. Tex. 2019), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 19-40605 (5th Cir. July 2, 2019)	23
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984)	19

<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	25
<i>Hopper v. City of Madison</i> , 256 N.W.2d 139 (Wis. 1977)	11, 12
<i>In re N.H. Disabilities Rights Ctr., Inc.</i> , 541 A.2d 208 (N.H. 1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978)	1, 9, 18
<i>Lawline v. Am. Bar Ass’n</i> , 956 F.2d 1378 (7th Cir. 1992)	11
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	20
<i>Middlesex Cty. Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass’n</i> , 457 U.S. 423 (1982)	20
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	1, 10, 19, 26
<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 353 F. Supp. 3d 1237 (S.D. Fla. 2019), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 19-10604 (11th Cir. Feb. 13, 2019).....	23
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	8, 9, 18

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Inst. Rights, Inc.,
 547 U.S. 47 (2006)26

United Mine Workers of Am. v. Ill. State Bar Ass’n,
 389 U.S. 217 (1967)9, 19

United Transp. Union v. State Bar,
 401 U.S. 576 (1971)9

STATUTES

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 84-55, 25

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 84-5.15, 25

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 84-76

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 84-217

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 84-237

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 84-287

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 84-28.17

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 84-377

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I8

RULES

S. Ct. R. 10.....16, 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers
 § 16.....25
